
 
Bulevar Mihajla Pupina 10/V, 21000 Novi Sad, Yugoslavia 

tel: 021/52-959-804, faks: 021/529-67 

 
According to the Article 38. of Privatization Law (<<Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>>, number 38/2001), as well as Article 5 . 

of the Decree on Sale of Capital and/or Property by Public Auction (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>> no. 45/2001) the 
Privatization Agency of the Republic of Serbia herby publishes:  

Acc 

Public Announcement  
For participation in the public auction 

 

 

Information about PUBLIC AUCTION: 
The price for the auction documentation for each enterprise is 30.000 din, after receiving invoice from  the Privatization Agency. 
Purchase of auction documentation is obligatory for those wishing to participate in the auction. After presenting evidence of payment and signing a Confidentiality Agreement, the auction 
documentation can be collected on business days from 10:00 to 17:00 from 19.12.2002. until 31.12. 2002 and from 08.01.2003. until from: The Privatization Agency , Bulevar Mihajla 
Pupina 10/V,  21000 Novi Sad.  
Deadline for submitting of applications is 17.01.2003. till 17.00. 
Completed application forms for participation in the auction, which are included in the auction documentation, together with signed sale and purchase agreement and evidence of payment of 
the deposit are submitted in envelope clearly marked on the outside:„  APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION ON PUBLIC AUCTION 240103„   Privatization Agency, Bulevar Mihajla 
Pupina 10/V,  21000 Novi Sad.  
APPLICATIONS THAT SHOW THE NAME OF THE COMPANY TO BE PRIVATIZED OR THE FULL AUCTION SALE CODE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MAY BE 
REJECTED. 
The auction will take place on 24.01.2003 at: JP Sport Business Center «VOJVODINA„  («SPENS„ ), Amphitheatre on I floor (entrance from outside direction of District Court or escalators at 
ground floor), Sutjeska 2 Novi Sad at 11:00 a.m. Registration of the participants will take place on 24.01.2003. at the same address from 09.00 until 10.50 Means of payment: domestic 
currency, foreign convertible currency, bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange savings with maturity not longer 
then capital sale day (24.01.2003.). If  a participant applies only for second auction payment can be made with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, 
against unpaid household foreign exchange savings regardless of maturity date. 
Deposits higher then 6.000.000 dinars can be paid in the form of Bank Guarantee issued by first class banks under conditions laid out in auction documentation. If participant applies only for 
second auction, deposit can be paid  with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange savings with maturity not 
longer then capital sale day (24.01.2003.). The deposit will be returned to participants 15 days after the Auction.  
The Agency holds the right to change the auction or deadline date for applications if need occurs and informs interested parties. 
Site visits may be arranged with the Privatization Agency after signing the Confidentiality Agreement (Phone number: + 381 (11) 3020-804; 011/3020-803 Fax: +381 (11) 3020-881.  
Visits may take place from 19.12.2002 until 16.01.2003. 
* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 16.12.2002.  
** Total operating revenues and expenditures for 2000. and 2001. and express ed in EURO have been calculated using the average real exchange rate  for the two years respectively. 
 
 

Short description of the public auction procedure: 
 
Sale of capital by Public Auction is performed by the Auction commission that is chosen by the Privatization Agency. Supervision of the Auction, registration of the participants, declaring of the unsuccessful auction, signing of the 
auction minutes is done by the Commission which is also involved in other activities concerning the auction in accordance with the law. Conditions for starting of public auction are fulfilled if at  least one person has acquired the status 
of participant and if this person or his/hers duly authorized representative is present.  The Auctioneer will open the first auction at the time settled for its opening where means of payment can be cash and matured foreign exchange 
household saving bonds. If on the first auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces the starting price and each following increase.  If after invitations for acceptance of new announced price no bidder raise his/her  
hand, the auctioneer announces  the end of the auction with the hit of the hammer.  The sale price will be the highest offered price and the winner will be the bidder who accepted it. If after the third announcement of the starting price no 
interest is shown, auctioneer declares first  
auction unsuccessful with the hit of the hammer and starts second bidding where means of payment can be in foreign exchange household savings bonds. Participants will be bidders applied for the second auction and from the previous 
auction if it was unsuccessful.  If on the second auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces starting price and each following increase.  If after third announcement no interest is shown, auctioneer announces 
auction unsuccessful with the hit of the hammer.  The sale price will be the highest offered price and winner will be the bidder who accepted it.  If after the third announcement for acceptance of the new starting price there were no 
interested bidders, the auction is  declared unsuccessful and participants forfeits their deposits.  When on the second auction participates only one bidder he is invited to accept starting price for three times. If he accepts starting price he 
is declared a buyer where starting price is sale price. If he refuses the starting price, the auction is declared unsuccessful and he  forfeits his deposit.  
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
1) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise » BACKA BILJE prerada– , BACKA PALANKA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0164p 
ID number:08058903 
Core activity: Production of spices and other food supplements  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 31.452.000 Din  or *510.624 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.573.000 Din or 25.531 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.145.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 4.675.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1.  manufacture hall (1500), 2. Warehouse building hall (1200), 3. Warehouse »Holandija– (500), 4. Boiler room 
building (150), 5. Power supply station 600 KV (25)   
 
C) Land (m2):  For development (0) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Automatic packing machine (MPK 1) , 2) Gas coffee roasting machine (GPK 60), 3) Passenger vehicle 
(Lada 1500) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

17.631.000 
15.261.000 

349.129 
302.198 

15.042.000 
22.668.000 

252.815 
380.988 
 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Filter Ẹ tea, 2) Raisns, 3) Coconut flour, 4) Cocoa powder, 5) Milled locust bean  
Number of employees: 88; of which with university degree: 5 
 
 
 

 
2) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Restaurant management and trading enterprise   » ISHRANA– , ZRENJANIN 

Auction sale code: 240103-0170p 
ID number:08185921 
Core activity: Self serving restaurants 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 17.776.000 Din  or *288.594 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 889.000 Din or 14.430 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.778.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.568.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Cement building Ẹ management (1623), 2. Building »Ishrane– (1080) 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Electric furnace (Three level furnace), 2) Vehicle (Poly scala), 3) Refrigerating stand (14001), 4) Freezer 
(4081) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

8.856.000 
9.264.000 

175.366 
183.446 

16.400.000 
18.609.000 

275.640 
312.767 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Warm meals, 2) Commercial food, 3) Confectionary products, 4) Sale of alcohol, 5) Sale of soft drinks 
Number of employees: 68; of which  with University degree: 0 
 
 

 
3) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for baked products » PEKARA– , BELA CRKVA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0266 
ID number:08236151 
Core activity: Production of bread and baked goods 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 784.000 Din  or *12.721 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 78.000 Din or 1.272 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 157.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.153.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Yugo Skala Poly, 2) Telephone lines (Panasonic), 3) Quartz furnaces, 4) Printer (Epson) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

9.742.000 
10.487.000 

192.911 
207.663 

19.277.000 
19.910.000 

323.994 
334.633 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Bread, 2) Baked goods, 3) Cheese pastry 
Number of employees: 34 of which with  University degree: 0 
 
 



 
4) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned construction industry enterprise   » GRADJEVINSKI KOMBINAT ODZACI– , ODZACI 

Auction sale code: 240103-0269 
ID number:08015139 
Core activity: High rise building 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 33.063.000 Din  or *536.766 EUR  
That is 70% of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 3.306.000 Din or 53.677 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 6.613.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.599.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Steel hangar (2) (810), 2. Management building with watchguard's apartments  (556), 3. Watchguard, office and 
central warehouse (730), 4. Kitchen with mess hall (273) 

B) Equipment: 
1) Mixer (Tatra 148), 2) Ditch digger (R.Dakic), 3) Loading machine (R.Dakic), 4. Crane (D - 619) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

8.056.000 
9.600.000 

159.525 
190.099 

8.673.000 
13.250.000 

145.770 
222.697 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Concrete, 2) Concrete elements, 3) Slaked lime, 4) Transportation services 
Number of employees: 74; of which with  University degree: 2 
 

 
5) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock company for sale, finishing off and processing of secondary raw materials with full liability   » METAL– , SENTA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0290 
ID number:08071683 
Core activity: Other restaurant services 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 33.722.000 Din  or *547.473 EUR  
That is 69.608 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 3.372.000 Din or 54.747 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 6.744.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  7.007.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Management building business unit  (124), 2. Management building business unit (98),  
3. Warehouse space (376), 4. Warehouse space (527), 5. Management building  business unit (123) 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Freight vehicle (FAP 1414K), 2) Forklift Ẹ diesel (INDOS), 3. Passanger vehicle (GOLF 1600), 4) Freight 
vehicle (TAM 130T) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

39.292.000 
40.458.000 

782.918 
806.151 

49.316.000 
54.333.000 

828.868 
913.190 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Scrap iron, 2) Sheet metal Ẹ waste, 3) Iron lathe Ẹ waste, 4) Paper Ẹ waste, 5) Copper- waste 
Number of employees: 53; of which with  University degree: 3 

 
 

6) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise   » SOMBOR-GRANIT– , SOMBOR 

Auction sale code: 240103-0291 
ID number:08245410 
Core activity: Stone production 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 2.330.000 Din  or *37.821 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 233.000 Din or 3.782 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 466.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  362.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Polishing building 1, 2) Polishing building 2, 3. Milling machine building, 4. Milling and polishing building , 5. 
Cement preparation building 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Diesel forklift (»Indos– B2.5), 2) Truck (TAM 75 B3.2), 3) Forklift crane , 4) Drilling machine (»Hilti– TE- 
17) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

1.035.000 
1.154.000 

20.495. 
22.851 

1.563.000 
2.195.000 

26.279 
36.905 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Stone processing, 2) Finishing constructing works 
Number of employees: 15; of which with  University degree: 1 

 



 
7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned enterprise   » AGORA–  ,  ZABALJ 

Auction sale code: 240103-0292 
ID number:08651965 
Core activity: Basic construction works 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 1.386.000 Din  or *22.500 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 139.000 Din or 2.250 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 277.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  1.073.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Building of sale buerau (110), 2. Management building 1 (386), 3. Carpentry workshop (70), 4. Construction on river 
Tisa (115), 5. Small house for scale 11 (25) 
 
C) Land (m2):  

B) Equipment: 
1) Telephone (Panasonic), 2) Copying machine (Olivetti), 3) Telefax (Toshiba), 4) Telefax (Panasonic)  

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

632.000 
2.767.000 

12.515 
54.792 

11.782.000 
13.862.000 

198.023 
232.983 
 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Services 
Number of employees: 56; of which with  University degree: 1 

 
 

8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock company   » BEGEJ-PLAST– , PERLEZ 

Auction sale code: 240103-0293 
ID number:08000069 
Core activity: Processing of plastic mass 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 16.094.000 Din  or *261.283 EUR  
That is 69.538 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.609.000 Din or 26.128 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.219.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  2.627.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Shop (62), 2. Manufacture hall (617), 3. Warehouse (927 ), 4. Business building (153), 5. Warehouse (2000)  
 
C) Land (m2): 

B) Equipment: 
1) Extruders and presses, 2) Power supply station, 3) Heating and ventilation, 4) Lathe   

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

11.578.000 
13.338.000 

229.267 
264.119 

10.879.000 
16.683.000 

182.846 
280.396 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Different pipes, 2) Water pipes, 3) Drainage pipes, 4) Planks, 5) Transparent pipes  
Number of employees: 87; of which with  University degree: 1 

 
 

9) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned constructing enterprise » GRADITELJ– , BEZDAN 

Auction sale code: 240103-0294 
ID number:08046697 
Core activity: Construction installations  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 14.204.000 Din  or *230.595 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.420.000 Din or 23.060 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.841.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  3.451.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Offices and accessory warehouse (80), 2. Garage in the yard (710), 3. New plant (1.220), 4. Management building 
(429), 5. Machinery workshop (387) 
C) Land (m2): 

B) Equipment: 
1) Dump truck TAM 130 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

11.508.000 
10.404.000 

227.881 
206.020 

2.573.000 
2.277.000 

43.245 
38.270 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Construction services and materials  
Number of employees: 58; of which with  University degree: 2 

 



 
10) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Joint stock company food industry with full liability  » MLINPRODUKT– , ADA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0295 
ID number:08220301 
Core activity: Production of mill products 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 86.373.000 Din  or *1.402.252 EUR  
That is 69.3 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 8.637.000 Din or 140.225 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 17.275.000Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  10.778.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Six levels mill building (2000), 2. Dairy production building and flour warehouse (2160), 3. Floor warehouse 
building for cereals  - 7 levels (3780), 4. Management building (250), 5. Workshop and warehouse of spare parts (483)  
 
C) Land (m2): 

B) Equipment: 
1) Production line  (VEB), 2) Production line Ẹ bakery (Termotehnika), 3) Transporting line (Mlinomont), 4) 
Boiler room (Stadler)  

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

101.467.000 
96.469.000 

2.009.248 
1.910.277 

306.616.000 
291.544.000 

5.153.383 
4.900.064 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Flour intended for specific use T-400, 2) Wheat flour T-650, 3) Wheat flour T-450, 4) Wheat flour T-850, 5) Protein base 
Number of employees: 146; of which with  University degree: 3 

 
 

11) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned typography enterprise » PRVI MAJ– , NOVI BECEJ 

Auction sale code: 240103-0296 
ID number:08020175 
Core activity: Accounting control activities 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 276.000 Din  or *4.474 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 28.000 Din or 447 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 55.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  472.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Administration building (708)) 
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Zastava vehicle PICK UP (Yugo Poly 101), 2) Desk Ẹ standard sito print (65*80), 3) Laser printer (HP 4L), 
4) Panasonic fax (KVF 550) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

2.846.000 
3.019.000 

56.356 
59.782 

3.771.000 
4.452.000 

63.380 
74.826 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Labels, 2) Block materials, 3) Services of sito printing and binding  
Number of employees: 34; of which with  University degree: 0 

 
 

12) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Trading restaurant management and tourist enterprise  » NOVA SRBIJA– , ODZACI 

Auction sale code: 240103-0297 
ID number:08553017 
Core activity: Hotels, motels and other similar objects 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 18.472.000 Din  or *299.890 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.847.000 Din or 29.989 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.694.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  822.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1. Restaurant Ẹ kebab house »Sloboda– (1607), 2. Caffee »Centar– (134) 
 
C) Land (m2): 

B) Equipment: 
1) Data are not submitted 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

4.222.000 
5.604.000 

83.604 
110.970 

6.922.000 
9.340.000 

116.340 
156.980 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Data are not submitted 
Number of employees: 30; of which with  University degree: 0 



 
13) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Joint stock restaurant management enterprise » CENTRAL– , VRBAS 

Auction sale code: 240103-0298 
ID number:08058008 
Core activity: Hotels, motels and other similar objects 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 100.929.000 Din  or *1.638.567 EUR  
That is 69.468 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 10.093.000 Din or 163.857 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 20.186.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  5.563.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1.. Hotel »Backa– (3947), 2. Snack Ẹ bar (83), 3) Bar »Saran– (61), 4. Restaurant »Kairo– (223), 5. City restaurant and 
bar (954) 
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Restaurant chairs (barok), 2) Restaurant chairs (slavija), 3) Restaurant tables (bajmok), 4) Counter in  the 
coffee bar 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

26.145.000 
26.626.000 

517.723 
507.446 

36.663.000 
40.769.000 

616.206 
685.216 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Accommodation services, 2) Sale of drinks, 3) Sale of food, 4) Other services, 5) Wholesale trading  
Number of employees: 102; of which with  University degree: 1 

 
14) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned construction enterprise for execution of finalizing and craft works  » MOZAIK– , KIKINDA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0299 
ID number:08009813 
Core activity: Finalizing and craft works 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 21.252.000 Din  or *345.022 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.125.000 Din or 34.502 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 4.250.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  1.885.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1.. Manufacture hall  Jasenovo (2439), 2. Eaves for clay (308), 3. Workshop with warehouse (440), 4. Sphere furnace 
(1200), 5. Management building (137)  
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Vertical machine for plowing of glass (IMSA), 2) Machine for drilling of glass (IMSA), 3) Horizontal 
washing machine (Utva), 4) Rotation table for cutting of glass (Imsa), 5) Heating equipment (Alfa)  

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

3.664.000 
3.940.000 

72.554 
78.020 

4.277.000 
6.618.000 

71.885 
111.231 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Installation of glass, 2) Processing of glass, 3) Glass fitting, 4) Manufacture of vacuum glass 
Number of employees: 26; of which with  University degree: 1 

 
15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned construction enterprise with full liability   » EKOSTAN– , KANJIZA 

Auction sale code: 240103-0300 
ID number:08411123 
Core activity: Other construction and specialized works  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 818.000 Din  or *13.276 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 82.000 Din or 1.328 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 164.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  85.000 Din. 

13.276 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1..Management building (61), 2. Workshop (77), 3. Assembled building (160),  4. Assembled building (115), 5. garage 
(107) 
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Cement mixer (150 liters), 2) Loading machine (KA 86), 3) Vibrating cylinder, 4) Dump truck (TAM) 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

3.626.000 
3.382.000 

71.802 
66.970 

4.801.000 
4.628.000 

80.692 
77.784 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Constructing services 
Number of employees: 23 of which with  University degree: 0 



 
 

16) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Joint stock enterprise for trading, services and education   » SERVIS 1.MAJ– , TEMERIN 

Auction sale code: 240103-0301 
ID number:08118604 
Core activity: Manufacture of bricks and roof tiles  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 2.023.000 Din  or *32.848 EUR  
That is 67.641 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 196.000 Din or 3.174 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 391.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  430.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1Building in the center (1833), 2. Sheet metal lathe building (14126)  
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Technical examination line (TE+RC), 2) Passenger vehicle (Yugo), 3) Truck 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

2.291.000 
2.205.000 

45.366 
43.663 

3.993.000 
3.954.000 

67.111 
66.456 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Driving school, 2) Technical examination of vehicles, 3) Registration of vehicles  
Number of employees: 17; of which with  University degree: 0 

 
 

17) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Joint stock enterprise for manufacture and servicing of scales  » VAGAR– , NOVI SAD 

Auction sale code: 240103-0302 
ID number:08044538 
Core activity: Other services of metal processing activities 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 25.980.000 Din  or *421.788 EUR  
That is 66.143 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.598.000 Din or 42.179 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.196.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized:  2.837.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings � (m2): 
1.. Management building (134), 2. Main workshop (144), 3. Accessory buildings (419), 4. Administration Ẹ 
management building (303), 5. manufacture hall Ẹ locksmith's section (292) 
 
C) Land (m2): 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Yugo (Skala Ẹ Poly), 2) Yugo (65 EFI), 3) Renault, 4) Raba 

Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

15.870.000 
16.491.000 

314.257 
326.554 

27.111.000 
28.775.000 

455.662 
483.630 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Warehouse scale 100 kg, 2) Warehouse scale 300 kg, 3) Warehouse scale 500 kg, 4) Warehouse scale 2000 kg, 5) cattle scale 1500 kg  
Number of employees: 75; of which with  University degree: 8 

 


